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PARTICIPANT PACK

BI-TRI-MULTI TRAINING COURSE

DEAR PARTICIPANT,

We are looking forward to meeting you and to working with you on how to tackle all of the basic elements of organising an international youth exchange. It will be for you a learning-by-doing experience built on a simulation exercise.

In this training course you might find new partners, BUT IT IS NOT THE MAIN OBJECTIVE OF THE TRAINING COURSE.

ABOUT YOUR ORGANISATION

Please bring clear information about the main activities of your organisation, so that you can present

it at an information market during the training course.

ABOUT THE YOUTH PROGRAMME

We ask you to bring with you the BTM Info Pack for participants which includes a brief explanation of the European YOUTH Programme focusing on Action 1 - Youth Exchanges.

You can find more information about the YOUTH Programme at http://europa.eu.int/comm/education/youth.html. You can also contact your National Agency for further

information.

ABOUT YOUR COUNTRY/REGION/TOWN

Bring map, posters, postcards, and leaflets, etc. Also, please think about how to present your country.

An evening will be organised where each national group has a possibility to present themselves and

their country. Please note that, if you bring with you videos, you will only be able to watch and show

them during your free time which is sparse.

IN THIS PACK YOU WILL FIND:

• The day-by-day programme of your training (the programme is flexible and may change),

• A brief presentation of the European YOUTH Programme, with a focus on Youth Exchanges

(Action 1)

LAST BUT NOT LEAST…

We remind you to bring gastronomic specialities from you region or country: food (it may be possible

to heat food, but not to cook it at the training centre) and drinks for an “intercultural evening”.

Bring CDs of traditional / typical and party music or other things typical from your country that you want to share with us during the intercultural evening and other evenings. Bringing with you different games to be used at informal times is not forbidden!

We hope you will have a pleasant journey and look forward to meeting you.

Best regards and a big smile (it is compulsory to bring it with you!!!),

The BTM trainers and National Agency team
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BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE BI-TRI-MULTI

TRAINING COURSE (BTM)

1. TARGET GROUP

The training course (TC) is for voluntary and professional youth workers, working directly with young

people who are interested in setting up international exchange projects. The focus is on training and

not on partner finding.

It doesn’t matter, whether you are just interested in doing a youth exchange or are definitely planning to

do an exchange, as long as you are not experienced in doing exchanges. Organisations with little experience who could still benefit from the input of a BTM can also participate.

The BTM training course has been designed to be short, so that it is easier for everyone, even volunteers, to go on it.

2. AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

The aims and objectives for the BTM are:

· To provide a first international experience,

· To train in project management,

· To provide information about the YOUTH Programme and especially youth exchanges.

· To develop the necessary knowledge, skills, and attitude to organise a youth exchange.

· To give the opportunity to meet possible partner groups and to make contacts in different countries.

The main goal is to train people, a sub-goal is to give the opportunity to find partners. Other things,

like getting to know other youth realities, are not an aim, but a (nice) side effect.

3. PROGRAMME

The BTM is built around a simulation game which is interspersed with workshops, infosessions, activities to improve the group dynamics, and ends with an evaluation.
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DAILY BTM PROGRAMME FOR PARTICIPANTS

Day 1


Day 2


Day 3


Day 4





08.00-09.00 
Breakfast
08.00-09.00 
Breakfast
08.00-09.00 
Breakfast



09.00-09.30

09.30-10.00

10.00-10.30

10.30-11.00

11.00-11.30

11.30-12.00
12.00-12.45


Energisers

Intro of the course and Simulation Game

Hopes and fears

Pre-evaluation

Coffee break

Refresher on the YOUTH Programme

Simulation Game 1:

Partner request
09.00-09.15

09.15-09.30

09.30-09.45

09.45-12.30

12.30-12.45
Energisers

Intro of the day 

The frame of Youth Exchanges

Simulation Game 3:

Preparation visit

Plenary
09.00-09.15

09.15-09.30

09.30-11.00

11.00-11.30

11.30-12.30

12.30-12.45
Energisers

Intro of the day

Reflection session

Coffee break

Feedback on the applications

Info on go!-funding



12.45-14.00 
Lunch
12.45-14.00
Lunch
12.45-14.00 
Lunch

16.00-18.30
Arrival of the

participants +

WELCOME

Preparation for

organisation fair
14.00-15.00

15.00-16.30

16.30-17.00

17.00-17.15

17.15-17.30

17.30-19.00


Example of exchange
Simulation Game 2:

Partner finding

Coffee break 

Matching groups

Info on partner finding

Workshops in parallel:

Programme design/

Cultural diversity
14.00-15.30

15.30-16.00

16.00-19.00
Simulation Game 4:

Application 

Team meeting

Free time

14.00-14.30

14.30-15.30

15.30-16.00 

16.00-16.30

16.30-17.00 

17.00-18.00 

18.00-18.30


Session on  active participation

Info market

Coffee break

Info on evaluation

Hopes & fears

Evaluation of the training course

Official closure of the training

19.00-20.00
Dinner
19.00-20.00 
Dinner
19.00-20.00 
Dinner
19.00-20.00
Dinner

20.00-20.15 

20.15-22.00 

22.00-… 
Present team
Name games
Group dynamic

games

Welcome drink and snacks
20.00-20.15

20.15-21.15

21.15-...
Instructions for

Intercultural Evening

Preparation for

Intercultural Evening

Team meeting

Intercultural Evening
20.00
Evening out
20.00-21.00

21.00-...
Preparation for party

Farewell party
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THE EUROPEAN YOUTH PROGRAMME

The European Commission, the European Parliament, and the Member States of the European Union

agreed jointly to establish the YOUTH Community Action Programme in 2000. It sets up the legal framework in support of non-formal educational activities for young people.

AIM

The YOUTH Programme encourages the concept of LIFE-LONG LEARNING and the development of aptitudes and SKILLS which promote active CITIZENSHIP.

OBJECTIVES

• To achieve and maintain a balance between PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT and collective activity across all sectors of society,

• To assist young people to acquire knowledge and SKILLS, and recognise the value of these experiences,

• To facilitate the integration of young people into society at large and encourage their spirit of INITIATIVE,

• To involve marginalised and DISADVANTAGED young people in an international experience,

• To help eliminate all forms of discrimination and promote EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES at all levels of society,

• To fight against RACISM and xenophobia,

• To introduce a European element into projects which will have a POSITIVE IMPACT ON YOUTH WORK AT LOCAL LEVEL,

• To maintain and develop a quality framework for INFORMAL EDUCATIONAL activities.

ACTION 1 | YOUTH EXCHANGES

1 WHY HAVE YOUTH EXCHANGES?

Exchanges are intended to contribute to the personal development of the young participants. The

exchanges are open to all European young people, regardless of their background, education, or

socio-economic situation.

2 DEFINITION

A youth exchange brings together groups of young people, from two or more countries, providing

them with an opportunity to meet, discuss, and confront various themes, whilst learning about each

other’s countries and cultures. The main aim is to encourage and promote the personal and social

education of young people.

3 TYPES OF ACTIVITIES

• bilateral (one-to-one) exchanges; i.e. one sending & one hosting organisation

• trilateral exchanges (involving partners from THREE Programme countries)

• multilateral exchanges (involving FOUR OR MORE Programme countries)

• itinerant multilateral exchanges (moving from one country to the other; this type of projects is not encouraged) 

• special events (with the aim to promote the aims & objectives of the YOUTH Programme) – involving minimum SIX Programme countries.
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4 WHO ARE THE PARTNERS IN A YOUTH EXCHANGE?

Each youth exchange has a host group and one or a number of sending groups. The first step is to

form a group which will develop the project idea. The second step is to identify partners for the

future exchange.

5 WHERE CAN THESE YOUTH EXCHANGES TAKE PLACE?

Youth exchanges may take place BETWEEN PROGRAMME COUNTRIES (I.E. COUNTRIES ELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE EUROPEAN YOUTH PROGRAMME) - in total 30 countries. In the “User’s Guide” you’ll find a list of the Programme countries. AT LEAST ONE OF THE GROUPS INVOLVED IN THE EXCHANGE PROJECT MUST COME FROM A EUROPEAN UNION MEMBER STATE.

6 WHO CAN PARTICIPATE?

• Groups of YOUNG PEOPLE BETWEEN 15 AND 25 YEARS OLD who reside in a country eligible to participate in the European YOUTH Programme, young people from less privileged cultural, geographical, or socio-economic backgrounds, and young people with disabilities.

• Eligible total number of participants in one exchange project: minimum 16 and maximum 60.

7 DURATION

The duration of the exchange activity itself is from 6 TO 21 PROGRAMME DAYS, EXCLUDING TRAVEL – I.E. JOURNEY TIME TO AND FROM LOCATION OF EXCHANGE IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE 6 PROGRAMME DAYS.

8 AN EXCHANGE IS NOT…

• Business meetings of a youth organisation

• Holiday travel or tourist tour

• Language courses

• School/class exchanges (ie. formal curriculum based exchanges)

• Study and/or performance tours

• Participation in a festival

• An activity which aims to make financial profit

9 HOW A YOUTH EXCHANGE PROJECT IS FINANCED?

The YOUTH Programme grants are based on the principle of co-funding, with other public and/or

private contributions (in cash; in kind; or both) and/or through fund raising activities undertaken by

the young people. The total costs of a project cannot be covered by the YOUTH Programme alone.

The YOUTH Programme COVERS a portion of the costs of the exchange. The grant is calculated on the basis of real costs for travel and fixed rates for all related costs. The exact amounts are detailed in the application forms.

You can get information about “How is the grant calculated?”, “How to apply?”, or “When to apply?”from your National Agency or from the “User’s Guide” of the YOUTH Programme.

Web site of the European Commission: HTTP://EUROPA.EU.INT/COMM/EDUCATION/YOUTH.HTML
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